record any additional stock-based compensation expense as a result of the attained first threshold level.

   In the fourth quarter of the year ended December 31, 2003, it was determined that Ondeo was not going to attain the minimum sales targets
stipulated in the exclusive distributorship agreement. Consequently the exclusive distributorship agreement and corresponding stock options
were cancelled. The Company accounted for the cancellation of the stock options in accordance with FAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-based
Compensation, and reversed $2,480,200 of the stock-based compensation expense previously recorded in fiscal 2002. Had the Company
accounted for the cancellation of the stock options correctly, it would have reversed the stock-based compensation of expense of $54,080 that
was recorded in the first quarter ended March 31, 2003.

   The following presents the effect on the Company�s previously issued financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2004 and
2003:

   Balance sheet as at December 31, 2004 �

Edgar Filing: FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2005 (U.S. Dollars)52

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Capital in excess of par value $ 7,663,421 $ (223,800) $ 7,439,621
Accumulated deficiency (2,355,207) 223,800 (2,131,407)

   Statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 �

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Deficit, beginning $ (1,097,662) $ 223,800 $ (873,862)
Deficit, ending (2,355,207) 223,800 (2,131,407)

   Statement of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2004 �

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Deficit, beginning $ (1,829,903) $ 223,800 $ (1,606,103)
Deficit, ending (2,355,207) 223,800 (2,131,407)

   Balance sheet as at December 31, 2003 �

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Capital in excess of par value $ 7,306,613 $ (223,800) $ 7,082,813
Accumulated deficiency (1,097,662) 223,800 (873,862)

   Statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003 �

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Expenses $ (816,054) $ 2,480,200 $ 1,664,146
Income (loss) before other item and
  income tax 1,774,110 (2,480,200) (706,090)
Income (loss) before income tax 1,977,420 (2,480,200) (502,780)
Net income (loss) 2,003,312 (2,480,200) (476,888)
Net income (loss) per share 0.17 (0.21) (0.04)
Deficit, beginning (3,100,974) 2,704,000 (396,974)
Deficit, ending (1,097,662) 223,800 (873,862)

F-12

   Statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2003 �

Restated

Edgar Filing: FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2005 (U.S. Dollars)53

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)

Net income (loss) $ 2,003,312 $ (2,480,200) $ (476,888)
Stock option compensation (2,357,630) 2,480,200 122,570

   Statement of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2003 �

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Expenses $ (2,162,917) $ 2,480,200 $ 317,283
Income (loss) before other item and
  income tax 2,268,695 (2,480,200) (211,505)
Income (loss) before income tax 2,316,809 (2,480,200) (163,391)
Net income (loss) 2,316,809 (2,480,200) (163,391)
Net income (loss) per share 0.20 (0.21 (0.01)
Deficit, beginning (3,414,471) 2,704,000 (710,471)
Deficit, ending (1,097,662) 223,800 (873,862)

4. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENT.

   Short-term investment consists of a certificate of deposit bearing interest at 4.03% and maturing September 11, 2005. The Company
withdrew the certificate of deposit prior to maturity for the purchase of the assets that formed our NanoChem division and to provide cash flow
to operations.

5. LOAN RECEIVABLE.

2005 2004

5% loan receivable due on demand $ 35,228 $ 38,570

6. PREPAID EXPENSES.

2005 2004

Security deposit and prepaids $ 137,315 $ 131,280

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT.

Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

2005
Net

2004
Net

Buildings $ 3,144,259 $ 455,918 $ 2,688,341 $ 2,987,046
Computer hardware 54,258 24,296 29,962 27,511
Furniture and fixtures 17,258 6,293 10,965 11,515
Office equipment 29,577 14,496 15,081 18,421

Edgar Filing: FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2005 (U.S. Dollars)54

Manufacturing equipment 2,180,311 692,103 1,488,208 1,785,858
Trailer 1,995 1,164 831 1,146
Leasehold improvements 39,605 18,243 21,362 14,533
Trade show booth 7,473 3,026 4,447 6,130
Land 398,186 -- 398,186 398,186

$ 5,872,922 $ 1,215,539 $ 4,657,383 $ 5,250,346

F-13

8. PATENTS

   In fiscal 2005, the Company started the patent process for additional WATER$AVR® products. As the patent process is not yet completed,
amortization has not yet been recognized. Patents are amortized over their useful lives once granted.

2005 2004

Patents $ 143,822 --

9. INVESTMENTS.

2005 2004

Tatko Inc. $ 271,000 $ 271,000
Air-Water Interface Delivery and Detection Inc. 98,000 --

$ 369,000 $ 271,000

   On May 31, 2003, the Company acquired an option to purchase a 20% interest in the outstanding shares of Tatko Inc. (�Tatko�) for
consideration of the issuance of 100,000 shares of the Company�s common stock. The option to purchase the shares of Tatko expires on May 31,

[…]

2005. In conducting the inventory count at its NanoChem facility for the quarter ended September 30, 2005, the Company overstated its
inventory by $183,398. This clerical error led to the Company�s decision to restate the financial statements for the three months ended
September 30, 2005. Accordingly, the Company�s previously issued financial statements covering the quarter ended September 30, 2005 should
no longer be relied upon.

F-19

   On January 25, 2006, management discussed the conclusion described above with the Company�s audit committee of the board of directors
(�Audit Committee�) and Cinnamon Jang Willoughby & Company (�CJW�), the Company�s independent registered public accounting firm. CJW
informed the Audit Committee that it concurs with management�s conclusion described above. As a result, on February 1, 2006, the Company
filed amended consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2005.

Edgar Filing: FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2005 (U.S. Dollars)61

   Statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 �

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Cost of goods sold $ 2,686,485 $ 183,398 $ 2,869,883
Gross margin 2,503,318 (183,398) 2,319,920
Net income (loss) (609,627) (183,398) (793,170)
Earnings per share (0.05) (0.01) (0.06)
Deficit, beginning $ (2,131,407) -- $ (2,131,407)
Deficit, ending (2,741,034) (183,398) (2,924,432)

   Statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2005 �

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Cost of goods sold $ 554,540 $ 183,398 $ (737,938)
Gross margin 747,547 (183,398) 564,151
Net income (loss) (185,508) (183,398) (369,906)
Earnings per share (0.01) (0.02) (0.03)
Deficit, beginning $ (2,555,526) $ -- $ (2,555,526)
Deficit, ending (2,741,034) (183,398) (2,924,432)

   Balance sheet as at September 30, 2005 -

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Inventory $ 2,355,729 $ (183,398) $ 2,172,331
Deficit, beginning $ (2,131,407) -- $ (2,131,407)
Deficit, ending (2,741,034) (183,398) (2,924,432)

20. COMPARATIVE FIGURES.

   Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year�s presentation.

F-20

FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
At March 31, 2006
(U.S. Dollars)

March 31,
2006

(Unaudited)
December 31,

2005

Assets

Current
  Cash and cash equivalents $ 518,334 $ 526,292

Edgar Filing: FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2005 (U.S. Dollars)62

FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

[…]

recorded in the September 30, 2002 interim financial statements and in the year ended December 31, 2002, the Company did not record any
additional stock-based compensation expense as a result of the attained first threshold level.

   In the fourth quarter of the year ended December 31, 2003, it was determined that Ondeo was not going to attain the minimum sales targets
stipulated in the exclusive distributorship agreement. Consequently the exclusive distributorship agreement and corresponding stock options
were cancelled. The Company accounted for the cancellation of the stock options in accordance with FAS No. 123 similar to a forfeiture of
stock options and reversed $2,480,200 of the stock compensation expense previously recorded in 2002. Had the Company accounted for the
cancellation of the stock options correctly, it would have reversed the stock-based compensation expense of $54,080 that was recorded in the
first quarter ended March 31, 2003.

F-28

   The following presents the effect on the company�s previously issued financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2005:

   Balance sheet as at March 31, 2005 -

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Capital in excess of par value $ 7,686,820) $ (223,800) $ 7,463,020
Accumulated deficiency (2,301,009) 223,800 (2,077,209)

   Statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2005 �

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Deficit, beginning $ (2,355,207) $ 223,800 $ (2,131,407)
Deficit, ending (2,301,009) 223,800 (2,077,209)

4. LOAN RECEIVABLE.

2006 2005

5% loan receivable due on demand $ 35,321 $ 35,228

Edgar Filing: FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Period Ended March 31, 2006 (U.S. Dollars)70

5. PREPAID EXPENSES.

2006 2005

Security deposit and prepaids $ 92,115 $ 137,315

6. PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT AND LEASEHOLDS.

Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

2005
Net

2004
Net

Buildings $ 3,144,259 $ 523,126 $ 2,621,133 $ 2,688,341
Computer hardware 54,397 26,477 27,920 29,962
Furniture and fixtures 17,516 6,833 10,683 10,965
Office equipment 29,492 15,206 14,286 15,081

Edgar Filing: FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form SB-2/A

FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Period Ended March 31, 2006 (U.S. Dollars)71